gained an economic benefit of $1,550 by not preparing a Testing Compliance Work Plan. As 

such, based on the above allegations, and with appropriate consideration of relevant factors 

as described in PRC section 3236.5, the Supervisor hereby imposes a civil penalty of one 

thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($1,550) for the first violation, failure to submit an Idle Well 

Testing Compliance Work Plan. 

b. Civil Penalty Calculation – Failure to Complete Testing Required to Meet Annual 

Testing Benchmarks Under a Testing Compliance Work Plan 

In determining the civil penalty amount for Operator’s failure to complete the required

[...]

with appropriate consideration of relevant factors as described in PRC section 3236.5, the 

Supervisor hereby imposes a civil penalty totaling thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for the 12 

violations for failing to complete the required testing. 

Taken together, the Supervisor imposes total civil penalties of thirty-one thousand five 

hundred fifty dollars ($31,550). 

IV. Remediation of Violations 

Regulations section 1772.1.4, subdivision (f), provides that each well Operator failed to 

test under a Testing Compliance Work Plan is subject to the requirements of Regulations 

section 1772.1, subdivision (b).

[...]

V. Operator’s Required Actions 

For the reasons stated herein, pursuant to PRC sections 3013, 3106, 3206, 3206.1, 3224, 

and 3236.5, and Regulations sections 1772.1 and 1772.1.4, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Operator: 

1) Pay civil penalties totaling thirty-one thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($31,550); 

2) Submit an Idle Well Testing Compliance Work Plan, prepared as directed in 

Regulations section 1772.1.4; and 

3) In accordance with 1772.1.4, subdivision (b)(3), and 1772.1, subdivision (f), bring 

seven of the Wells (30%) into compliance by doing one of the following